operating benefits that may be realized through the combination of the entities. Amounts allocated to the assets and
liabilities of EMJ are based on their estimated fair market values as of the acquisition closing date. The purchase price
allocation for this acquisition has not been finalized, pending completion of valuations of real and personal property
and intangibles. The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements, including the notes thereto, should be read in
conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements, including the notes thereto, and other information of
the Registrant and EMJ included in their respective Annual Reports on Form 10-K and quarterly reports on
Form 10-Q, all filed with the SEC. In addition, consideration should be given to those risk factors discussed in the
Registrant�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2005 which could affect the Registrant�s
results and over which the Registrant has no control.

4

Edgar Filing: RELIANCE STEEL & ALUMINUM CO - Form 8-K/A

5

RELIANCE STEEL & ALUMINUM CO.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2006
(In thousands)

Earle M. Total Pro
Reliance Steel

& Jorgensen Forma Pro Forma
Aluminum

Co. Company Adjustments Combined
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 34,459 $ 60,402 $ � $ 94,861
Accounts receivable, net 437,319 193,622 � 630,941
Inventories 444,406 252,364 88,577(a) 785,347
Prepaids and other current assets 17,650 10,188 � 27,838
Deferred income taxes 35,982 2,134 � 38,116

Total current assets 969,816 518,710 88,577 1,577,103

Property, plant and equipment, net 504,638 139,122 226,172(b) 869,932

Goodwill 392,276 � 368,115(c) 760,391
Net cash surrender value of life insurance
policies � 42,006 � 42,006
Other assets (including intangibles) 60,145 16,038 56,543(d) 132,726

Total assets $ 1,926,875 $ 715,876 $ 739,407 $ 3,382,158

Liabilities & Shareholders� Equity
Accounts payable $ 238,356 $ 199,610 $ � $ 437,966
Accrued expenses 27,973 22,811 � 50,784
Accrued compensation and retirement costs 34,009 50,652 � 84,661
Accrued insurance costs 23,205 � � 23,205
Income taxes payable 42,969 5,317 � 48,286
Deferred income taxes 214 3,621 � 3,835
Current maturities of long-term obligations 44,525 715 � 45,240
Current maturities of capital lease
obligations 542 � � 542

Total current liabilities 411,793 282,726 � 694,519

Long-term debt 325,950 252,155 400,974(e) 979,079
Capital lease obligations 5,377 � � 5,377
Other long-term liabilities 14,979 19,415 6,721(f) 41,115
Deferred income taxes 65,376 � 134,800(g) 200,176
Minority interest 987 � � 987

Edgar Filing: RELIANCE STEEL & ALUMINUM CO - Form 8-K/A

6

Common equity 326,468 364,068 (5,576)(h) 684,960
Retained earnings (losses) 775,164 (199,421) 199,421(h) 775,164
Accumulated other comprehensive loss 781 (3,067) 3,067(h) 781

Total shareholders� equity 1,102,413 161,580 196,912 1,460,905

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 1,926,875 $ 715,876 $ 739,407 $ 3,382,158

5

Edgar Filing: RELIANCE STEEL & ALUMINUM CO - Form 8-K/A

7

RELIANCE STEEL & ALUMINUM CO.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

(a) Inventories � Represents the pro forma adjustment to record inventories at fair market value based on current
estimates.
(b) Property, Plant, & Equipment � Represents the pro forma adjustment to record the estimated fair values of real and
personal property based upon preliminary estimates. The values of these assets are subject to adjustments upon
completion of third party valuations.
(c) Goodwill � The merger agreement estimated the purchase price to be $13.00 per share for EMJ common stock,

[…]

(g) Deferred Income Taxes � The deferred tax liability represents the pro forma adjustment for the additional book/tax
differences created from the allocation of purchase price to the fair values of the acquired assets and liabilities
assumed. These estimates are based on the estimated prospective statutory tax rate of 40% for the combined company
and could change based on changes in the applicable tax rates and finalization of the combined company�s tax position.
(h) Shareholders� Equity/ Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss � Represents pro forma adjustments to eliminate
the historical shareholders� equity of EMJ and the issuance of 4,481,148 shares of Reliance common stock in
connection with the acquisition in exchange for 50,237,094 shares of EMJ common stock outstanding and an average
price of Reliance common stock of $80 per share based on the 3-day average closing price as of the date that the
Average Stock Price exceeded the upper limit of the collar.

6

Edgar Filing: RELIANCE STEEL & ALUMINUM CO - Form 8-K/A

8

RELIANCE STEEL & ALUMINUM CO.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2006
(In thousands except share and per share amounts)

Earle M.
Reliance Steel

& Jorgensen Proforma Proforma
Aluminum

Co. Company Adjustments Combined
Net sales $ 987,986 $ 504,070 $ � $ 1,492,056
Other income, net 1,278 � 295(b) 1,573

989,264 504,070 295 1,493,629

Operating expenses:
Cost of sales (exclusive of
depreciation and amortization shown
below) 717,801 372,987 � 1,090,788

Warehouse, delivery, selling, general
and administrative 137,048 81,765(a) 6,317(b) 225,130
Depreciation and amortization 11,821 3,298 5,183(c) 20,302
Interest expense 5,709 14,952 (1,760)(b), (d) 18,901

872,379 473,002 9,740 1,355,121

Income before minority interest and
income taxes 116,885 31,068 (9,445) 138,508
Minority interest (47) � � (47)

Income before provision for income
taxes 116,838 31,068 (9,445) 138,461
Provision for income taxes 44,983 14,393 (6,761)(e) 52,615

Net income $ 71,855 $ 16,675 $ (2,684) $ 85,846

Earnings per share � diluted $ 2.14 $ 0.32 $ 2.25(f)

Weighted average shares o/s � diluted 33,598,332 52,908,201 38,079,480(f)

Earnings per share � basic $ 2.17 $ 0.33 $ 2.28(f)

Weighted average shares o/s � basic 33,139,762 50,951,545 37,620,910(f)

7

Edgar Filing: RELIANCE STEEL & ALUMINUM CO - Form 8-K/A

9

RELIANCE STEEL & ALUMINUM CO.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2005
(In thousands except share and per share amounts)

Reliance Steel
&

Earle M.
Jorgensen Proforma Proforma

Aluminum
Co. Company Adjustments Combined

Net sales $ 3,367,051 $ 1,742,007 $ � $ 5,109,058
Other income, net 3,671 � (333)(b) 3,338

3,370,722 1,742,007 (333) 5,112,396

Operating expenses:
Cost of sales (exclusive of
depreciation and amortization
shown below) 2,449,000 1,312,001 � 3,761,001

Warehouse, delivery, selling,
general and administrative 507,905 255,261(a) 23,798(b) 786,964
Depreciation and amortization 46,631 11,195 20,732(c) 78,558
Interest expense 25,222 55,197 (12,414)(b), (d) 68,005

3,028,758 1,633,654 32,116 4,694,528

Income before minority interest
and income taxes 341,964 108,353 (32,449) 417,868
Minority interest (8,752) � � (8,752)

Income before provision for
income taxes 333,212 108,353 (32,449) 409,116
Provision for income taxes 127,775 (10,701) 38,390(e) 155,464

Net income $ 205,437 $ 119,054 $ (70,839) $ 253,652

Earnings per share � diluted $ 6.21 $ 2.85 $ 6.75(f)

Weighted average shares o/s �
diluted 33,097,362 41,750,266 37,578,510(f)

Earnings per share � basic $ 6.24 $ 3.02 $ 6.78(f)

Weighted average shares o/s � basic 32,935,034 39,418,154 37,416,182(f)

8

Edgar Filing: RELIANCE STEEL & ALUMINUM CO - Form 8-K/A

10

RELIANCE STEEL & ALUMINUM CO.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(a) EMJ Non-recurring expenses � Includes various non-recurring expenses of EMJ related to special bonuses to
management, contributions to the retirement savings plan, certain advisory fees, and stock-based compensation